GOVERNMENT OF MEGHALAYA SOCIAL WELFARE DEPARTMENT <u>NOTIFICATION</u>

Dated Shillong the 11th August, 2023

No SW (S) 146/2023/19: In pursuance to Section 31 of the Meghalaya Rights of Persons with Disabilities Rules, 2017, the Governor of Meghalaya is pleased to constitute the Committee for Meghalaya State Fund for Persons with Disabilities with the following members:-

1.	Principal Secretary/Commissioner & Secretary,		
	Social Welfare Department	-	Chairperson
2.	Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities, Shillong	-	Member Secretary
3.	Director of Social Welfare, Shillong	-	Member
4.	Director of Health Services (MI), Shillong	-	Member
5.	Project Coordinator & State Coordinator, SRCDA	-	Member
6.	Joint Secretary, Finance (B) Department	-	Member
7.	Financial Adviser, Social Welfare Department	-	Member
8.	Finance Account Officer, O/o CPWD	-	Member

0 0

Functions of the Committee

n .

10

. .

- i. The Committee will verify and evaluate the application submitted by the eligible organisations.
- ii. The Committee will submit its report for consideration and sanctioning of the proposal by the state government.

Sd/-

Dated Shillong the 11th August, 2023

Sampath Kumar, IAS, Principal Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department

Memo No SW (S) 146/2023/19-A

- Copy to:-
 - 1. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister of Meghalaya for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Chief Minister.
 - 2. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Speaker, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Speaker.
 - 3. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Leader of Opposition, Meghalaya Legislative Assembly for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Speaker.
 - 4. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister of Meghalaya for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Deputy Chief Minister
 - 5. The Private Secretary to the Hon'ble Minister i/c, Social Welfare Department for favour of kind information of the Hon'ble Minister.
 - 6. The Private Secretary to the Chief Secretary to the Govt. of Meghalaya for favour of kind information of the Chief Secretary.
 - The Commissioner for Persons with Disabilities, Meghalaya, Shillong for kind information with reference to letter No CPWD/RPD ACT 2016/SF/2022/10 dated 24.07.2023 and No CPWD/RPD ACT 2016/SF/2022/16 dated 27.07.2023.
 - 8. The Director of Printing & Stationery, Meghalaya, Shillong with a request to publish the Notification in the next issue of the Meghalaya Gazette.

9. The Senior Informatics Officer, National Informatics Centre, Meghalaya, Shillong with a request to upload the Notification in the Department's website.

- 10. All Members concerned.
- 11. All Administrative Departments.

By Orders etc.,

Allert.

Under Secretary to the Government of Meghalaya, Social Welfare Department.